**United Arab Emirates** 

Ministry of Human Resources & Emiratisation

Office of the Minister

# MINISTERIAL DECREE NO. (658) OF 2019 AMENDING MINISTERIAL RESOLUTION NO. (1188) OF 2010

#### The Minister of Human Resource and Emiratisation

### Having reviewed:

- FEDERAL LAW NO. (1) OF 1972 CONCERNING THE JURISDICTIONS OF MINISTRIES AND THE POWERS OF MINISTERS, AS AMENDED,
- FEDERAL LAW NO. (6) OF 1973 CONCERNING THE ENTRY AND RESIDENCY OF FOREIGNERS, AS AMENDED, AND ITS EXECUTIVE REGULATION,
- FEDERAL LAW (8) OF 1980 ON THE REGULATION OF LABOR RELATIONS, AS AMENDED,
- CABINET RESOLUTION NO. (9) OF 1995 ON REGULATION OF BRINGING THE FAMILIES AND SERVANTS OF EXPATRIATES, AS AMENDED,
- CABINET RESOLUTION NO. (25) OF 2010 CONCERNING INTERNAL WORK PERMITS, AS AMENDED AND
- BASED ON THE PRESENTATION BY THE UNDERSECRETARY FOR HUMAN RESOURCES,

#### Decreed:

#### Article (1)

The following shall take the place of Article (6) of Ministerial Resolution No. (1188) of 2010 Concerning the Rules and Regulations of Granting Internal Work Permits referred to above:

"A work permit shall be granted to persons sponsored by their families subject to meeting the requirements for work in the State".

## Article (2)

This Decree shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall enter into force as of the day following such publication. //signed and stamped//

Nasser bin Thani Al Hamli

Minister of Human Resources and Emiratisation

Issued on 5/7/2019